

No. 18-2377

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN KIRK MALPASSO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM M. PALLOZZI,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
(1:18-cv-1064-ELH)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Ruchi G. Gill
James O. Strawbridge
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
jstrawbridge@cov.com

Simon J. Frankel
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

February 1, 2019

Hannah Shearer
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

J. Adam Skaggs
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E).....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Compelling New Empirical Evidence Confirms the Constitutionality of the Good Reason Requirement Under Intermediate Scrutiny.	4
A. New Evidence Bolsters <i>Woollard</i> 's Holding that Maryland's Regulations Are Reasonably Adapted to Substantial State Interests.	5
1. Lax Concealed Carry Laws Are Associated with Higher Levels of Violent Crime.....	5
2. Firearms Are Rarely Used in Self-Defense and Do Not Increase Safety.	8
3. Appellants Ignore Compelling New Evidence and Rely on Older, Inconclusive Studies.	11
B. Maryland's Firearm Policy Choices Are Entitled to Deference.	13
II. Appellants' First Amendment Analogy Cannot Sustain Their Complaint.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4, 16
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	14
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	3, 13
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 13
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	1
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 14
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	14

Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)3

Peterson v. Martinez,
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)3

Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)16

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....14

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)4

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)4, 5

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3

Statutes

MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 5-306(a).....3

Other Authorities

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY, HEALTHCARE
COST AND UTILIZATION PROJECT (HCUP) QUERY SYSTEM, NON-
FATAL FIREARM INJURIES, <https://hcupnet.ahrq.gov/#setup>2

Federal Agent in Road Rage Pulls Gun on Civilian in Maryland,
ASSOCIATED PRESS, Apr. 11, 2018, [https://wtop.com/anne-arundel-
county/2018/04/federal-agent-in-road-rage-pulls-gun-on-civilian-
in-maryland/](https://wtop.com/anne-arundel-county/2018/04/federal-agent-in-road-rage-pulls-gun-on-civilian-in-maryland/)11

Charles C. Branas et al., *Investigating the Link Between Gun
Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034 (2009),
[https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2008.1430
99](https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2008.143099).....9

Karen Brock et al., VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, LICENSE TO KILL IV—
 MORE GUNS, MORE CRIME (2002),
<http://www.vpc.org/graphics/ltk4.pdf>.....13

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, WEB-BASED INJURY
 STATISTICS QUERY AND REPORTING SYSTEM (WISQARS), FATAL
 INJURY REPORTS, <https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/fatal.html>.....2

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, MORBIDITY &
 MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT VOL. 52, FIRST REPORTS
 EVALUATING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF STRATEGIES FOR PREVENTING
 VIOLENCE: FIREARMS LAWS (Oct. 3, 2003),
<http://goo.gl/VqWAVM>.....12

John J. Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A
 Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level
 Synthetic Control Analysis* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research,
 Working Paper No. 23510, revised Nov. 2018),
<http://www.nber.org/papers/w23510>.6, 7

Kimberly Eiten, *Alarming, Rising Trend: Weapons Used During Road
 Rage Incidents*, CBS BALTIMORE, Apr. 10, 2017,
[http://baltimore.cbslocal.com/2017/04/10/alarming-rising-trend-
 weapons-used-during-road-rage-incidents/](http://baltimore.cbslocal.com/2017/04/10/alarming-rising-trend-weapons-used-during-road-rage-incidents/)10

Fox4News.com Staff, *Police: Man Arrested for Shooting Uber Driver
 Thought He Was Helping*, FOX 4 NEWS, May 16, 2017,
[http://www.fox4news.com/news/man-spots-gun-inadvertently-
 shoots-uber-driver](http://www.fox4news.com/news/man-spots-gun-inadvertently-shoots-uber-driver)10

Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *The Economic Cost of
 Gun Violence in Maryland*, Feb. 2018,
[http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/Cost-of-
 Gun-Violence-in-Maryland.pdf](http://lawcenter.giffords.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/Cost-of-Gun-Violence-in-Maryland.pdf)2

Rashna Ginwalla et al., *Repeal of the Concealed Weapons Law and Its
 Impact on Gun-Related Injuries and Deaths*, 76 J. TRAUMA ACUTE
 CARE SURG. 569 (2014)8

David Hemenway, *Survey Research and Self-Defense Gun Use: An Explanation of Extreme Overestimates*, 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1430 (1997), <https://scholarlycommons.law.northwestern.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=6936&context=jclc> 13

David Hemenway & Sara J. Solnick, *The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011*, 79 PREVENTIVE MED. 22 (2015).....9

Marjorie B. McElroy & Peichun Wang, *Seemingly Inextricable Dynamic Differences: The Case of Concealed Gun Permit, Violent Crime and State Panel Data* (June 24, 2017), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2992058> 7

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2005), <http://goo.gl/WO1ZNZ>. 12

Kevin Rector, *These Baltimore Students Aren’t Afraid of Mass Shootings. They’re Facing Gun Violence In Their Everyday Lives.*, BALTIMORE SUN, Mar. 1, 2018, <http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/baltimore-city/bs-md-excel-students-on-guns-20180219-story.html>. 2

Ali Rowhandi-Rahbar et al., *Loaded Handgun Carrying Among US Adults*, 2017, 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1930 (Dec. 2017), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304072>..... 5

William Saletan, *Friendly Firearms*, SLATE, Jan. 11, 2011, http://www.slate.com/articles/health_and_science/human_nature/2011/01/friendly_firearms.html..... 10

Michael Siegel et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1923 (Dec. 2017), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304057>..... 6, 7

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Firearms on College Campuses: Research Evidence and Policy Implications* (Oct. 15, 2016), https://www.jhsph.edu/research/centers-and-institutes/johns-hopkins-center-for-gun-policy-and-research/_pdfs/GunsOnCampus.pdf8, 10

Jay D. Wexler, *Defending the Middle Way: Intermediate Scrutiny as Judicial Minimalism*, 66 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 298 (1998).....15

Adam Winkler, *Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights*, 23 CONST. COMMENTARY 227 (2006).....15
